

No. 06-1322

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

PAUL HOLOWECKI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL,
THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND THE
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH GAUDIO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
LEGAL FOUNDATION
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
National Federation of
Independent Business
Legal Foundation

August 2007

RAE T. VANN
LAURA ANNE GIANTRIS
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council and Society for Human
Resource Management

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE MERE ACT OF SUBMITTING TO THE EEOC A PRE-CHARGE INTAKE QUESTIONNAIRE WILL NOT SATISFY THE ADEA’S CHARGE FILING REQUIREMENT WHEN THE AGENCY DOES NOT TREAT THE FORM AS A CHARGE.....	6
A. Under EEOC Procedural Rules, “Intake Questionnaires” Usually Are Not Processed As Charges	7
B. The ADEA Requires “Prompt” Notice Of The Filing Of A Charge, An Agency Investigation, And Conciliation.....	8
C. Treating An Intake Questionnaire As A Filed Charge Without Notice To The Employer Undermines The ADEA’s Goal Of Resolving Discrimination Claims Through Voluntary Means.....	11
II. GRANTING <i>DE FACTO</i> CHARGE STATUS TO INTAKE QUESTIONNAIRES UNDER THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S STANDARD WILL INCREASE CHARGE FILINGS, GENERATE UNNECESSARY CONFUSION AND PREJUDICE EMPLOYERS WHO MUST DEFEND AGAINST STALE CLAIMS	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	9
<i>Burnett v. New York Central Railroad Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	15
<i>Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 1237 (11th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Dean v. American Security Insurance Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Diez v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Early v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 75 (7th Cir. 1992)	10, 14
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007).....	15
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	9
<i>Philbin v. General Electric Capital Auto Lease, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 321 (7th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Pijnenburg v. West Georgia Health System, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Price v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 687 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Rogers v. Exxon Research & Engineering Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 834 (3d Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Schlueter v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Steffan v. Meridian Life Insurance Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 534 (7th Cir. 1988)	13
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 626(d).....	5, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	9
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Exec. Order No. 12,144, 44 Fed. Reg. 37,193 (June 26, 1979)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EEOC Compliance Manual § 1.7, Office Visitor Requests (June 2001).....	7, 8
EEOC Compliance Manual § 2.4, Pre-Charge Counseling (Aug. 2002)	7
EEOC Compliance Manual § 2.5, Drafting the Charge/Complaint (Oct. 2002)	7
EEOC Compliance Manual § 2.7, Docketing and Disposition of Charges/Complaints (Aug. 2002).....	7, 8
EEOC Compliance Manual § 3.1, Introduction (June 2001)	7
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Enforcement Statistics and Litigation, All Statutes FY 1992 – FY 2006</i> (Jan. 31, 2007)	13
